

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

APPLIED UNDERWRITERS CAPTIVE
RISK ASSURANCE COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MINNIELAND PRIVATE DAY SCHOOL, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

R. DALE BAY
Counsel of Record
DANIEL W. OLIVAS
EMILY H. MACK

LEWIS, THOMASON, KING, KRIEG & WALDROP, P.C.
424 Church Street, Suite 2500
Nashville, TN 37219
(615)259-1366
dbay@lewisthomason.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vii |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 3 |
| A. The Arbitration Agreement and Delegation Provision..... | 4 |
| B. The District Court Proceedings..... | 4 |
| 1. The District Court Initially Granted, in Part, AUCRA’s Motion to Compel Arbitration..... | 6 |
| 2. The District Court Subsequently Denied AUCRA’s Motion to Compel Arbitration..... | 7 |
| C. The Decision Below | 8 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ... | 11 |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW DEFIES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT IN <i>RENT-A-CENTER</i> | 12 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| A. Minnieland Committed the Same Error As Jackson | 14 |
| B. The Fourth Circuit Committed the Same Error As the Ninth Circuit Did In <i>Rent-A-Center</i> | 16 |
| C. The Decision Below Is Part Of A Growing Trend To Evade <i>Rent-A-Center</i> | 18 |
| 1. Circuit Courts Have Refused to Enforce Unchallenged Delegation Provisions | 18 |
| 2. State Courts Have Refused to Enforce Unchallenged Delegation Provisions | 20 |
| II. THE DECISION BELOW IMPROPERLY CONCLUDED THE DELEGATION PROVISION WAS AN INSURANCE CONTRACT | 22 |
| A. The Court Improperly Assumed the Reinsurance Participation Agreement and Its Delegation Provision Were Insurance Contracts | 23 |
| B. The Decision Below Demonstrates Judicial Hostility Toward Arbitration | 25 |
| C. The Decision Below Created A Circuit Split On Reverse Preemption | 27 |
| III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| APPENDIX | |
| United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, Opinion, August 11, 2017 | 1a |
| United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia, Order, March 17, 2016..... | 21a |
| United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia, Order, March 24, 2016..... | 31a |
| United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia, Order, April 19, 2016 | 36a |
| United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia, Complaint, December 24, 2015 | 38a |
| Reinsurance Participation Agreement..... | 54a |
| United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia, Motion to Compel Arbi- tration..... | 78a |
| United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia, Opposition to Motion to Compel Arbitration | 84a |
| United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia, Reply in Support of Mo- tion to Compel Arbitration..... | 98a |
| United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia, Brief in Support of Motion to Reconsider | 107a |
| United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, Appellant’s Opening Brief..... | 119a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare</i> , 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017) | 19 |
| <i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) | 12, 13, 26 |
| <i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015) | 21 |
| <i>Dixon v. Daymar Colleges Group, LLC</i> , 483 S.W.3d 332 (Ky. 2015)..... | 20 |
| <i>Ex parte Foster</i> , 758 So. 2d 516 (Ala. 1999) | 28 |
| <i>Glob. Client Sols., LLC v. Ossello</i> , 367 P.3d 361 (Mont. 2016) | 21 |
| <i>InterDigital Commc'ns, LLC v. Int'l Trade Comm'n</i> , 718 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2013), <i>vacated as moot sub nom.</i> | 18 |
| <i>IQ Products Co. v. WD-40 Co.</i> , 871 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2017) | 19 |
| <i>Jones v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 866 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2017) | 19 |
| <i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017) | 26 |
| <i>Kubala v. Supreme Prod. Servs., Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2016)..... | 19 |
| <i>Lefoldt for Natchez Reg'l Med. Ctr. Liquidation Tr. v. Horne, L.L.P.</i> , 853 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2017), <i>as revised</i> (Apr. 12, 2017) | 17 |
| <i>LG Elecs., Inc. v. InterDigital Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1876 (2014) | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Milan Express Co. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Co.</i> , No. 14-5193, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 20637 (6th Cir. Oct. 23, 2014)..... | 27 |
| <i>Morgan v. Sanford Brown Institute</i> , 137 A.3d 1168 (N.J. 2016)..... | 20 |
| <i>Parnell v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 1142 (11th Cir. 2015) | 17 |
| <i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) | 13, 24 |
| <i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006) | 18 |
| <i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>S. Jersey Sanitation Co. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Co.</i> , 840 F.3d 138 (3d Cir. 2016) | 27 |
| <i>Schumacher Homes of Circleville, Inc. v. Spencer</i> , 774 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 2015) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Schumacher Homes of Circleville, Inc. v. Spencer</i> , 787 S.E.2d 650 (W. Va. 2016) | 22 |
| STATUTES | |
| 9 U.S.C. § 2 | 2 |
| 9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(C) | 1 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)..... | 2 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)..... | 1 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-312(2)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Brief of Appellee, <i>Minnieland Private Day Sch., Inc. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Co., Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2017) (No. 16-1511), ECF No. 24-1, 2016 WL 4364185 | 16 |
| Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Arbitration Study Preliminary Results</i> , 36-37 (Dec. 12, 2013) | 28 |
| A Steven Plitt, et al., <i>Couch on Insurance</i> , § 9:34 (3d ed. June 2017 update)..... | 29 |
| <i>Arbitration of Insurance Disputes Continues to Rise</i> , 15 No. 18 Andrews Ins. Indus. Litig. Rep. 18 (2000) | 29 |
| Mariana Isabel Hernández-Gutiérrez, <i>The Remaining Hostility Towards Arbitration Shielded by the McCarran-Ferguson Act: How Far Should the Protection to Policyholders Go?</i> , 1 U. P.R. Bus. L.J. 35 (2010)..... | 5, 29 |
| Yvette Ostolaza, <i>Enforcement of Arbitration Agreements in Consumer Financial Services Contracts</i> , 60 Consumer Fin. L.Q. Rep. 265 (2006)..... | 29 |
